[

-

L 4

\ JA 32013 423M CIRGUIT CLERK 3-0708 015
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF KANAWHA COUNTY, WESZWIRGMA. K
INRE THE MARRIAGE OF: gy l' 3 25y
JAY M. POTTER, G X
Petitioner, e
and Civil Action No. 05-1)-618
Judge Paul Zakaib, Jr.
MARIA MARINO POTTER,
Respondent,

On June 24, 2011, came the Petitioner/Appellant, Jay M. Potter (“Huasband™), by
and through counsel, Tim C. Carrice, Esq., and came the Respondent/Appellant, Maria
Marino Potter (“Wife™), in person and by counsel, Timbera C. Wilcox, Esg., for oral
argument on their respective appeals,

After due comsideration of each petition for appeal and the responses thersto, the
Court hereby FINDS and ORDERS as follows:

DINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The parties were married on May 31, 1980,

2. The parties legally separated on August 7, 2003,

3. The Husband fited for divorce on Maxch 22, 2005.

4, The Pamily Court entered a final divorce order on January 24, 2011.

5. Each party appealed certain agpects of the final divorce order to this Court.

6. The parties appeared before this Court on June 24, 2011, for oral argument
on their respective appeals. Thereafter, by letter dated March 16, 2012, the Court



LOUN 32013 403PM CIRCUIT CLERK : NO. 162 P, 3

requested that the parties submit proposed orders for the Court’s consideration on or

before April 25, 2012.

a Ground One: The Family Court sbused its discretion by failing to
grant him a hearing and conduet a proper analysis coneerning his request for attorney fees
and costs.

b. Ground Two: The Family Court erred in determining that the
$10,000 increase in the fair market value of the former rarital residence from the date of
separation, August 7, 2003, to February 22, 2010, was the Wife’s separate property and
not subject to equitable distribution,

¢ Ground Three: The Family Court erred in awarding the Wife a
Conrad credit of $12,455, which is one half of the amount the Wife paid afer the date of
separation regarding the former marital residence she exclusively occupied for the
expenses of home owner’s insurance (2005-2010), umbrella insurance (2006-2009), and
real and personal property taxes (2005-2009).

d ad Four: The Family Cowrt exred by refusing to recognize
under equitable distribution principals that the vehicle the Wife received pursuant to

equitable distribution was worth $9,155 more than the vehicle the Husband recejved; and
That the Family Court abused its discretion by failing to account for this difference under
the final equitable distribution in the final order,
8.  The Wife asserts the followine grounds for her appeal:
8, Grounds One aud Three: The Wife expresses a variety of
criticisms of the Final Order under this section of her petition for appeal. Her threshold

™


http:Grop,p.ds
http:diffe.te.o.ce

UM 302013 4023 CIRCUIT CLERK ' NC. 162 . P

crificism is that the Family Court entered the proposed order presented by the Fusband’s
counsel and that this constituted a prohibited “mechanical adoption of findings proposed
by counsel”. The Wife further contends that the content of the final order is insufficient.
She asserts that the Family Court’s effort to determine the net value of the marital estate
is “nomsensical” and the “purported” determination “bears little resemblance to the actual
record.” In support of these contentions she discusses her issnes concerning the Family
Court’s distribution of her jewelry and the equalization of the retirement accoumts among
other things.

b. Ground Two: The Wife was denjed the right to present evidence
in the form of testimony, both direct and on cross-examination.

c, Ground Four: The Family Court abused its discretion by ordering
that the retirernent accounts assets be equalized by the Husband meking a hump sum
transfer to one of the Wife’s refirement accounts from one of his retivement accounts,

4. sround Five: The Family Court abused its discretion by failing to

make the Husband responsible for 100% of the outstanding balance of the mortgage
existing against the former marital residence as of the date separation.

2. The only real property subject to equitable distribution by the Family
Court 'was the marital residence, which the Wife has exclusively oceupied during the
eight yeam and eight months since the parties separated,

£0.  The personal property subject to equitable distribution by the Family
Court consisted of various bank accounts, various retirement accounts, and assorted iteros

of tangible personal property.


http:propos.ed

U 302013 40030 CIRCUIT CLERK NO. 162 P

11.  The Family Court proceedings did not nvolve issues related to minor
children or alimony bécause no children were born of the parties” marriage; and both
parties waived alimony.

12.  The Family Court proceedings lasted a total of five years and ten months,
from March 22, 2005, when the Husband initiated those proceedings to January 24, 2011,
when the Final Order was entered.

13.  The Final Hearing at issne extended for a period of three days (March 23,
May 20, and May 26, 2010). Most of the testimony during those three days consisted of
the Wife or the Husband responding to questions from the Court, and the proceedings d:d
not include any cross-examination of the Wife by the Husband’s counsel or any cross-
examination of the Husband by the Wife’s counsel.

14.  Atno point during the three hearing days did the Wife or her counsel ever
object to the way in which the Court was conducting the hearing in general or fo the lack
of cross-examination. in particular.

15,  Atno point during the three hearing days did the Husband or his counsel
ever object to any testimony that the Wife was offering.

16,  OnJune 23, 2005, the Wife requested the Family Court to order the
Husband to pay *his proportionate share” of the mortgage on the marital residence.

17.  There is no factual basis for the Wife’s contention, expressed during the
Final Hearing, that o July 25, 2005, the Family Court ordered the Husband to reimburse
her for al] of the marital residence mortgage payments — as opposed to his proportionate
share of those payments — that she made.


http:payme�.ts

. UK 32013

4:23PM CIRCUIT CLERK M. 167 P,

18.  Atthe time of the Final Hearing, both the Wife and the Husband had

deﬁneé-conhibutionfeﬁxm@nt accounts at Morgan Stanley Smith Bamey, and the only

requirement for 2 transfer of assets between the accounts of the parties was an

anthorization form signed by both of the parties.

‘Stapdard of Review
19,  West Virginia Code § 51-2A-14 and Rules 34 and 35 of the West Virginia

Rules of Practice and Procedure set forth the standards regarding 2 Cirenit Cowrt’s review

of 2 Final Divorce Qrder on appeal:
West Virginia Code § 51-24-14:

(a) The circuit court may refuse to consider the petition for appeal may
affirm. o reverse the order, may affirm or reverse the order in part or may
remand the case with instructions for further bearing before the family

court judge.

(b) In considering a petition for appeal, the circuit court may only consider
the record as provided in subsection (d), section eight of this article.

{c) The circuit court shall review the findings of fact made by the family
court judge under the clearly erroneous standard and shall review the
application of law to the facts under an abuse of discretion standard.

(&) If the circuit court agrees to consider a petition for appeal, the court
shall provide the parties an opportunity to appear for oral argument, upon
the request of either party or in the discretion of the couvrt, The provisions
of this subsection are effective until the adoption of rules by the Supreme
Court of Appeals governing the appellate procedures of family courts.

(¢) If the proceeding is remanded to the family court, the circuit court must
enter appropriate ternporary orders for a parenting plan or other allocation
of custodial responsibility or decision-making responsibility for a child,
child support, spousal support or such other temporary relief as the
circumstances of the parties may require. If the cirenit court remands the
case to the family conrt, it must state the legal or factual issues to be
considered by the family court on remand. If the family court detenmines
that the consideration of those issugs also requires consideration of


http:decision.~makb.lg
http:ofeitb.er

. JUN 302013 40 24PM CIRCUTT CLERK NO. 162

collateral or interdependent issues, the family court may elso consider
those other collateral or interdependent issues.

(f) The circuit court must enter an order ruling on a petition for appeal
within sixty days from the last day 4 reply to the petition for appeal could
have been filed. If the circuit court does not enter the order within the
sixty-day period or does not, within the sixty-day period, enter an order
stating just cayse why the order has not been timely entered; the circuit
clerk shall send a written notice to the parties that unless the parties both
file an objection within fourteen days of the date of the notice, the appeal
will be transferred to the Supreme Court of Appeals as provided in section
fifteen of this article due to the failure of the circuit court to timely enter
an order. The appeal shall be transferred without the necessity of the filing
of any petition or further documnent by the petitioner.

(a) Entry of final decision, The circuit court shall enter a final decision
order within 60 days from the last day a response to the petition for appeal
could bave been filed, or shall enter an order stating just cavse why 2 final
decision has not been timely entered. The circnit clerk shall notify the
family court judge of the enfry of a final decision.

(b) Contents of final decision, A final decision may refuse the petition for
appeal, may affirm or reverse the family court final order, or may affirm

or reverse inpart. A circuit court's final decision may be appealed to the
Supreme Court of Appeals in the ranner set forth in the Rules of
Appellate Procedure. A remand order entered pursuant to Rule 35(a) is not
a final decision for purposes of appeal.

(a) Remand orders. An order remanding a case to a family court judge
shall be entered within 60 days from the last day a response to the petition
for appeat conld have been filed. A remand order shall particularly
identify any madequacies in the evidentiary record; and shall ipdicate the
specific actions to be taken by the family court judge upon remand,
including the particular evidence to be tzken. At the time a case is
remanded the circuit court shall enter such temporary orders as the
circumstances require. All remand orders shall dirsct the circuit clerk to
provide a copy to the family court judge.

(b) Proceedings on remand. All proceedings in cases remanded to a faraily
court judge shall be concluded within 30 days of the date of the remand

P.

1


http:Ollrema.ud
http:dOCtW.lw
http:oollater.al

LI 3

2013 4:24PM CIRCUIT CLERK MO 162 P,

Busband’s Ground One
20.  The Husbend contends the Family Court erred by denying him & hearing
regarding his request for attorney fees and costs under W. Va. Code § 48-5-611(c). In
support of his mquﬁst, he has alleged in his Petition for Appeal facts he believes sapport
this claim.* This Cowt finds that the Family Court did not abuse its discretion by
denying the Husband a hearing on his motion for reasonable attorney’s fees avd costs.
West Virginiz Code § 48-5-611(c), specifically provides that “reasomable

- attorney’s fees and costs” may be awearded in Family Cowrt “when it appears to the court

that 2 party has incmred attorney’s fees and costs unnecessarily because the opposing
party has asserted unfounded claims or defenses for vexatious, wanton or oppressive
puxposes, thereby delaying or diverting attention from valid claims or defenses asserted
in good faith”.

In addition, under W. Va. Code § 48-1-305 (Suit money, counsel fees and costs)
“fe]osts may be awarded 1o either party as justice requires and in all cases the Court in its

discretion, may require payment of costs at any time and may suspend or withhold any

Lthe Busband alleges as folloves:

TheFamﬂyCourt oceedings lasted a total of five years and tep manths, from March 22, 2005, when the
Husbandmxﬁmdﬂmseproceedmgsmlmnmyﬁ 2013, when the Final Order was entered.

On appesl, the Husband contends that the Family Court proceedings extended for almost six years because
the Wife contested every issue that arose and fabricated issues that did not exist. The Flusband coutends
that the Wife did thig in firtherance of a Etigation strategy designed to reduce the value of his interest in the
marital residence. That strategy, according to the Husband, consisted of (a) prolonging the divares for as
long as possibie; (b) expending, while she was the sole occupant of the maritat residence, funds for
purposes related ta the marital residence; and (¢) coptending that, because the Husband was still co-owner
of the marital residence, she was entitled to claim those expenditures as credits against the marital estate or
as reductions in the vafue of the Husband’s interest i the marital residence. The Husband contends that the
puzpase of this strategy was to convert his interest in the marital residence into a “wasting asset” - the
lomger the Wife conld prevent the Frusband from obtaining, via & divorce, bis mterest in the maritz]
residence, the Jess value that interest would have when he did fnally manage to obtain it,

The Hizsband contends the Wife took actions to unreasonably contest issues in ordex to prolong the Family
Court proceedings. He cites mauy examples in his Petition.



< JdUNC 3213 40 24PM CIRCUIT CLERK NO. 162 P

order uniil the costs are paid.”
The West Virginia Supreme Court of Appeals in Grose v. Grose, syl. p. 4, 671
8.E.2d 727 (W. Va. 2008), recently discussed the standard for awarding attorney fees in

domestic relations cases:

“Jn divorce actions, an award of attorney's fees rests initially within the sound
discretion of the family ... [cowt] and should not be disturbed on appeal absent an
abuse of discretion, In determining whether to award attorney's fees, the family ...
[court] should consider a wide array of factors including the party's ability te pay
his or her own fee, the beneficial results obtained by the attorney, the parties'
respective fuancial conditions, the effect of the attorney’s fees on each party's
standard of living, the degree of fault of either party making the divorce action
necessary, and the reasonableness of 'che attorney's fee request.’ Syllabus Poirt 4,
arke; 196 - 1996).” Syllabus, Landis v.

Landis, —— Wz —, — S.B.24 - 2007 WL 3318058 (2007
Although the Family Court did not make detailed findings regarding the attorpey

fee issue, this Court finds the Family Cowrt did not abuse its discretion in ordering each
paxty to be responsible for the costs of his or her own atiorney fees.
Husband’s Ground Two

21. That the Family Court erred by reducing the value of the Husband’s interest in
the marital residence by $10,000 attributable to the kitchen renovations, The passive
versus active doctrine is a legal theory that simply allows & party to frace a marital
interest into the other’s separate property. It does not permit or allow the converse, a8
performed by the Family Court below.

The West Virginia Supreme Court of Appsals in Mavhew v. Mayhew, 205 W,
Va. 490, 519 S E.2d 188 (1999) ruled as follows:

“We furtber hold that the formula for an active or passive appreciation

analysis requires a determination of the following five-step test: (1)

whether the property, in general, is either separate or marital property; (2)

placing a vahie on the nonmarital property at the commencement of the
action; (3) the value of the nonmarital property, before it became subject



o« JUN32013 4 24PN CIRCUIT CLERK NO. 162 P

to the active and passive appreciation analysis; (4) the circuit court
cafculation of the property’s value at the commencement of the action, in
relation to its valug on the date(s) gified; and (5) a determination as to
what extent the increase in the value of the nonmarital property is active
appreciation or passive appreciation. The resulting amount due to active
appreciation is marital property and subject to equitable distribution.”

Mavhew, S.E.2d at 200.

Under Mavhew, the passive versus active analysis stops after the first step
because the former marital residence was not either party’s separate property, Rather, it
is both & marital asset under W. Va. Code § 48-1-233(1), and their own legal joint
. property vunder West Virginia property law. Accordingly, under Mayhew, the Family
Court was clearly not permitted to use the active versus passive analysis to determine that
the increase in value of the merital residence constituted the Wife’s separate property.

It is important to note that W, Va, Code § 48-1-233(2), is West Virginia’s statute
that permits tracing. H states as follows:

“The amount of any increase in value in the separate property of either of

the parties to a marriage, which increase results from: (A) an expenditure

of funds which are marital property, including an expenditure of such

funds which reduces indebtedness against separate property, extinguishes

Hens, or otherwise increases net value of separate property; or (B) work

performed by either both of the parties duting the marxiage.”

Importantly, this statute clearly permits the trial court to determine that an
increase in value of a separate asset is marital property, but it does not permit the trial
court to determine that an increase in value of a marital asset is one of the party’s
separate property. For these reasons, the Family Couxt committed plain exror by
determining that an increase in value of 2 marital and joint asset was the Wife's separate



< JUN 32013 40 24PM CIRCUIT CLERK NO. 162 P 1t

Second, the trial cout erred because the testimony of the court appointed expert,
Dean Dawson, did no% directly attribute the $10,000 increase in value to the renovations
in the kitchen. Accordingly, even if the Mayhew analysis was applicable to this case, the
Family Court erred becanse the Wife did not meet her burden of persuasion on this issue.

Mr. Dawson testified that inflation also played a positive role as to the increase in
value of the residence. However, he could not testify to any degree of certainty to the .
specific amount that the kitchen renovations and inflation positively affected the increase
in valve. Therefore, based on the evidenoe presented the trial covrt cannot detepmine
whether the kitchen renovations direotly increased the value by $500, 39,500, or
somewhere in between. For these reasons, the teal court’s determination that the kitchen
renovations are directly attribuntable to any amount of the increase in value is clearly
ETTOneous.

Based on the foregoing, the Family Court’s decision that the $10,000 increase in
the former marital residence is the Wife’s separate property should be reversed.

Consequently, the marital portion of the equity in the former marital residence is
$296,438 (§349,000 less $52,562°) rather than $286,438 ($339,000 less $52,562). Asa
result, as 2 matter of law the value of each party’s marital interest in the house is
$148.219 ($286,438/2) rather than $143,219 ($286,438/2) to account for Family Court’s
eITor.

Husband’s Ground Three

22.  That the Family Court erred by awanding the Wife a $12,455 credit

relating to insurance premivns and property tax payments made while she was the sole

2 The basis used by the Family Cotrt to determine the marital portion of the equity in the former residence
wag $52,562.

10



- JUN. 32013 4:24MM CIRCUIT CLERK NO. 162 P 1%

oceupant of the marital residence. The Family Court abused its discretion when it
awarded the Wife a Comad credit of $12,455, which is one half of the amount the Wife
paid after the date of separation for home owner’s insurance (2005-2010), umbrella
insurance (2006-2009), and real and personal property taxes (2005-2009).
Reimbursement to a spouse for payment of the other spouse’s 50% share of marital debt
paid after the date of separation and prior to the ultimate division of marital property has
often been authorized by the West Virginia Supreme Court of Appeals. See Coprad v.
Conrad, 216 W. Va, 696 (2005).

Based on this holding, the ‘Wife was appropriately given a Conrad credit for
paying off the Husband’s 50% share of the debt against the former marital residence that
existed after the date separation. Indeed, this was a joint debt that existed at the time of
separation.

However, the Husband contends that the trial court abused its diseretion by giving
the Wife a Conrad credit for the real and personal property taxes, umbrella insurance, and
bome owners insurance paid by Wife commencing in 2005 (more than a year after the
parties® separation) and continuing for more (4) years during this protracted litigation.

In granting these credits, the trial court failed to recognize that during the period
that the Wife paid these expenses, she alone was living in the house. Accordingly, these
expenses were incurred as a direct result of and incident to her execlusive use and
enjoyment of the former marital residence after the date of separation. These debts did
not exist at the time of separation. During this period, the Fusband, who earned
significantly less than the Wife, had to maintain his own residence.

11



~ JUN. 32013 4:25PM CIRCUIT CLERK NC. 162 P,

It is further importent to note that at the temporary hearing, the Family Court
directed that the Wifé maintain the mortgage during the pendency of the divorce, and that
she would receive a credit in accordance with the final decree, which she did. However,
the temporary order makes no reference to the payment of home owner’s insurance,
umbrellz insurance, and real and personal property taxes. These expenses were directly
relating to her use and enjoyment of the house, and she could afford them based on her
income. No femporary alimony order was requested by either party or necessary.

Such a credit would have been appropriate if the Husband had been living in the
houss rather than the Wife, and the Wife had been paying for these expenses. But this
was not the case. Therefore, the Family Court abused its discretion by giving the Wife
the $12,455 Conrad credit. For these reasons, the decision of the Family Court to award
this eredit to the Wife was an abuse of discretion and should be reversed The final
equitsble distribution should be adjusted so that the Wife does not receive the Conrad
Credit of $12,455 relating to home owner’s insurance, property taxes, and umbrella
insurance.

Husband’s Ground Four

23.  That the Family Court sbused its discretion by excluding the differences in
values as to the parties” vehicles from equiubie distnbunon. The Family Court
comumitted this error by refusing to recognize umier eqmtab!e mmbuuon that;xe vehicle
the Wife received pursuant to equitable distribution was worth $9,1535 more then the
vehicle the Husband received. This amount was determined based on the values set forth
in the Wife’s financial disclosure. The Husband specifically requested that the final

12


http:insuran.ce

- JUN. 32813 4:25PM CIRCUIT CLERK NO. 162 P 14

distribution make an adjustment for this difference, which would have increased his
equitable share of the marital estate by $4,072,50 ($9,155/2).

The Family Court provided no explanation, for the exclusion. The Family Court
abused its discretion by not making an adjustment to the final equitable distribution for
difference in values of the vehicles. Importantly, under W, Va. Code § 48-7-101,
“[e]xcept as otherwise provided in this section, upon every judgment of annulment,
divoree or separation, the court shall divide ﬂ;e marital property of the parties equally
between the parties,” |

Based on the record, the Family Court did not account for the differences in the
values of the vehicles under its final distribution. Consequently, the Family Court abused
its discretion. For these reasons, the decision of the Family Court should be reversed, and
the Fhusband’s equitable share of the marital estate should be increased by $4,072.50.

Wife’s Gmundé One and Three

24,  In Grounds One and Three of her petition for appeal, the Wife expresses a
variety of criticisms of the Final Order, Her threshold criticism seems to be that the
Family Cout entered the proposed order presented by the Husband’s counsel and that
this constituted a prohibited “mechanical adoption of findings propesed by counsel.”
Wife’s counsel presented her own proposed order.

There was nothing imaproper about the Fardly Court entering a propesed order
that had been drafted by counsel for one of the parties. That action, Is specifically
comemplated by the Rules of Practice and Procedure for Family Court. Rule 22(b)
requires that “the court shall prepare all orders and findings of fuct” only in proceedings
“in which both parties arc seli~represented”, In proceedings in which “one or both parties

13


http:4,072.50
http:4,072.S0

< JUN. 32013 4:25PM CIRCUIT CLERK NO. 162 P 1B

are represented by attorueys, the court may assign one or more aftorneys to prepare an
order or proposed findings of fact.”

The Wife’s more specific criticisms relate to the content of the Order. Basically,
according to her, it does not say enough; and much of what it does say is incorrect, Her
most graphic comment, which is expressed in her supporting Memorandum of Law, is
that the “effort” of the Family Court to determine the net value of the marital estate was
“nbnsansical” and the “purported” determination “bears little resemblance to the actual
record.”

The applicable standard for this Court to apply in its review of the Order is abuse
of diseretion and as discussed below, the Family Court’s entry of the Order did not
violate that standard,

In addition to other arguments asserted in support of her basis for appeal under
Grounds One and Three, the Wife takes issue with the distribution/valuation of her
jewelry. She contends there was no testimony regarding “the value of the same except
for Mr. Potter’s reference to his account at Galperin Jewelry.” Consequently, the Wife
contends that this Court should send that issue (along with every other issue that arose
during the three days of hearing) back to Family Court for a more detailed analysis.
However, during the final hearing, the Husband and Wife both agreed that the Wife
would retain the jewelry and that in exchange, the Husband would retain other marital
property and pay the Wife $3,000. This agreement is specifically accounted for in the
Pamily Cowt’s final distribution. '

14


http:purport.ed

SN 302013 40 25PM CIRCUIT CLERK NO. 162 P

The Family Court did not comumit error as alleged by the Wife under Grounds
One and Three of ber petition for appesl. Therefore, her appeal on these grounds should
be denied.

Wife’s Ground Two

25.  That the Family Court denied her the right o present evidence, cross
examine witnesses, or otherwise denied her due process, The record shows
unequivocally that neither party was denjed the right to call witnesses, present witnesses,
or argne their respective cases to the Family Court. Accordingly, this Court finds no
exror regarding this alleged ground for appeal asserted by the Wife in her petition for
appeal. Therefore, the Wife’s petition for appeal on this ground should be denied.

\Wife’s Ground Four

26,  That the Family Court abused its discretion by ordering the parties to
exualize their retirement-account assets by transferring assets from the Husband’s
defined-contribution retirement account at Morgan Stanley Smith Barney to the Wife’s
defined-contribution retirement account at Morgan Stanley Smith Barney. This decision
was made by the Family Court at the behest of the Husband, He contended that if the
Family Court had ~ as the Wife requested - allowed her to equalize the retirepent-
account assets by deducting from the Hushand's interest in the marital residence an
amount equal to his excess of retirement-acconnt assets, that would not have constituted
equitable distribution becanse the funds in the Husband’s retireroent account are pre-tax
dotllars.

This Cougt cannot find that the Family Court abused its discretion by separating

the retirement assets from the non-retirement assets for equitable distribution purposes,

15



o

- JUN 32013 4:25PM CIRCUIT CLERK NO. 162 P 1

This allowed for 2 more equitsble division of the assets because the retirement accounts
contain pre-tax dollars. Moreover, the Family Court’s Order allows for an equalization
of the retirement account assets with, one simple lurop sum payment from one of the
Husband’s refirement accounts to a retirement acoount of the Wife in the amount of
$62,045.54. This equalization lump sum payment is consistent with the equitable
distribution principals set forth by the legislatre.

Under § 48-7-105, “Ti]n order to achieve the equitable distribution of marital
property, the cours shall, unless the parties otherwise agreed, order, when necessary, the
transfer of legal title to any property of the parties, giving preference to effecting .
equitable distribution through periodic or lump sum payments.”

Tt is further noted that both of the authorities cited in the Wife’s Petition (l.e,
Cross v. Cross end Barrest v. Barretf) were cited by her to the Family Court during the
final hearing and were considered by the Ramily Court prior o its ruling on the '
retirement-account issue. Neither case involved a situation such as we have here in
which the equalization can be accomplished by nothing more that a single transfer of an
already determined dollar amount from one account to another. Again, the Family Counrt
did not sbuse its discretion. Therefore, the Wife's petition for appeal as to Ground Four
should be denied.

Wife’s Ground Five
27.  That the Family Court abused its discretion by denying the Wife’s motion
to require the Husband to be responsible for all of the mortgage payments on the marital
residence during the seven years and five months during which she had been the sole
occupent of that residence prior to the Final Hearing. The Wife fuiled to present to this

16


http:residen.ce
http:LIi'j,.I,I,eIn.eJ.l1
http:62~04:5.54

- JUN 32013 4:25M CIRCUIT CLERK NO. 162 P.

Court any factual, legal or equitable basis as to why the Husband should have been
responsible for 100% of all of the debt that existed against the former marital residence
(rather than only 50%) as of the date of legal separation on August 7, 2003,

The Family Cowrt properly determined that in August of 2003 there existed 2
mortgage against the former marital residence in the amount of $59,400; and that the
Wife completely satisfied this debt after separation by making (60) payments of
$1,142.65 each for a total of $68,559.23, However, the Court also determined that the
‘Wife satisfied a portion of this balance by paying $15,997 from a joint account.
Therefore, the Family Court determined that the basis to determine the marital portion of
the equity in the former martial residence was $52,562 ($68,559.23 less $15,997).

The Court then subtracted the basis from the fair market value, which the Family
Court determined to be $339,000, to determine the portion of the equity that was marital.
This mwethod prevented the Husband from benefiting in any regard from the post
separation payments made by the Wife to extinguish the marital debt. Based op the
foregoing, the Wife’s petition for appeal on Ground Five should be denied.

Adjustment to Family Court’s Equalization of Net Mariial Estate

28.  The final divorce order provides that the Wife pay the Husband
$113,204.09 to equalize the net marital estate as to the non-retirement type assets/debts.
This figure was determined as follows by the Family Court:

The value of Husband’s marital interest in former marital residence: $143,219.00

Reimbursement to Husband for unaccounted Chase Bank monies: $2,000.00
Reimbursement to Husband as to $5,139 check: . $2,569.50
Wife’s share of Husband’s NW Mutual Aid Association Jug.! (819,129.41)

17


http:113,204.09
http:68~559.23
http:ofS6.8,SS9.23
http:1.142.65

- JUN 302013 40 25PM CIRCUTT CLERK ' NO. 162 P 19

Reimbursement by Huosband to Wife for post separation
expenditures relating to bore owner’s insurance, umbrells insurance,

real estate taxes, personal property taxes: (812,455
Equalize difference in railroad related property and jewelry by Husband:  ($3,000)
Net Marital Estate Equalization payment by Wife: 8113,204.09

Based on this Court’s findings of fact and conclusions of law, the Wife’s
equalization payment to the Husband as to the non-retirement assets should be increased
from $113,204.09 to $134,731.59. This increase is determined as follows:

The valve of Husband’s oarital interest in former marital residence: $148,219.00

Reimbursement to Husband for unaccounted Chase Bank monies: $2,000,00
Reimbursement to Husband as to $5,139 check: $2,569.50
Wife’s share of Husband’s NW Mutual Aid Association Ins.: (19,1294

Reimbursement by Husband to Wife for post separation
expenditures relating to home owner’s insurance, umbrells insurance,

real estate taxes, personal property taxes: 30
Equalize difference in railroad related property and jewehy by Husband: (§3,000)
Equalize discrepancy in vehicle values: $4,072.50
Net Marital Estate Equalization payment by Wife; $134,731.59

28.  The Wife’s petition for appeal should be refused on all grounds.

29.  Ground One of The Husband’s petition for appeal should be denied. The
Family Court did not abuse its discretion by refusing to graut ﬂ:e I;Iusband & hearing on
his request for attorney fees and costs under West Virginia Code § 48-5-611(c) and
further ordering each party to be responsible for his/her own attorney fees and costs.

30. G'mund Two of the Husband’s petition for appeal should be granted. The
final distribution set forth in the final divorce order regarding the non-retirement assets.

18


http:grante.cL
http:134,731.S9
http:4,072.50
http:19,129.41
http:2,569.50
http:148,219.00
http:134,731.59
http:113,204.09
http:113,204.09

TAUN 32013 4126 CIRCUIT CLERK NC. 162 P

and debts should be adjusted to reflect that the value of the Husband’s interest in the
former roarital residence is $148,219.00, rather than $143,219.00

31.  Ground Three of the Husband’s petition for appeal should be granted. The
final distribution sef forth in the final divorce order regarding the non-retirement
assets/debts should be adjusted to reflect that the Wife does not receive a Conrad Credit
of $12,455 relating to payments she made toward home owner’s insurance, property
taxes, and umbrella insurance coverage relating to the former marita} residence after the
date of separation on August 7, 2003.

32.  Ground Four of the Husband’s petition for appeal should be granted, The
final distribution set forth in the final divorce order regarding the non~retivement
assets/debts should be adjusted to reflect that the Husband receives & Conrad Credit of
$4,072.50 relating to the difference in value of the vehicles.

33,  That the remaining portion of the final divoree order should be affixmed.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED AS
FOLLOWS:

L The foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of law shall be
incorporated, adopted, and ratified, into the Order of this Court ag if set forth herein
verbatin,

2; The Husband’s Appeal based on Husband’s Ground One is denied, The
Family Coust’s decision to refuse to grant the Husband a hearing as to his request for
attorney fees and costs under West Virginia Code § 48~5-611(c) is affirmed,

3. The Husband’s Appeal based on his Ground Two is granted. The Family
Court’s decision determining that the $10,000 increase in the value of the former marital

19

20


http:S4~072.5f
http:forth.in
http:143,219.00

- JUN 32013 4:26PM CIRCUIT CLERK N 162 P

residence after the date of legal separation is reversed. The final distribution set forth in
the final divoroe order regarding the non-retitement assets and debts shall be adjusted to
reflect that the value of the Husband’s interest i the former maritel residence is
$148,219.00, rather than $143,219.00, \

4, The Husband’s Appesal based on Husband’s Ground Three is granted. The
Court’s decision awarding the Wife a $12,455 Conrad Credit for payments she made
toward home owner’s insurance, property taxes, and umbrella insurance after the date of
legal separation is reversed, The final distribution set forth in the final divorce order
regardmg the pon-retirement assets/debts shall be adjusted to reflect that the Wife does
'not receive a Conrad Credit of $12,455 relating to these payments made after the date of
scparation.

s. That the Frusband’s Appeal based on Husband’s Ground Four is granted.
The Family Coust’s failure to consider the difference in value of the vehicles in the final
distribution of non-retirement assets is reversed. The final distribution set forth in the
final divorce order regarding the non-retirement assets/debts shall be adjusted to reflect
that the Husband receives a Conrad Credit of $4,072.50 relating to the difference in value
of the vehicles.

6. It is the JUDGMENT of this Court that the Wife shall pay the Husband a
lump sum payment of $134,731.59 along with post judgment interest as provided by
Chapter 48 of the West Vizginia Code to equalizs the distribution of the non-retirement
account assets. The Clerk is directed to record said judgment as required by the law,

7. Ttisthe JUDGMENT of this Coust that the Wife’s petition for appeal is

DENIED on all grounds,

20

21


http:distributi.on
http:143,219.00
http:I4gt219.00

o JUN 32013 4:26PM CIRCUIT CLERK NO. 162 P 22

8. Tt is the YUDGMENT of this Court that all other portions of the final

divoroe order are Affirmed except as otherwise provided herein.

THE CLERK IS DIRECTED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFIED COPY OF THIS
ORDER TO THE ATTORNEYS OF RECORD AND TO FAMILY COURT JUDGE
SHARON MULLENS,

-
L2

S
»

) “‘r’q-\lw““
‘ %ﬂl OF QEBRF %
% = ‘ sﬁ“ﬁ% ket M“E%mmmrmar% ol
ENTER : , 225 HEAUDES 0 ,

21


http:lIONO,,,",,,,,,SJI.Ll

DEC.28. 2010 3:48FM CIRCUIT CLERK ND.5326 ¢ 2

o
=z
=
X

IN THE FAMILY COURT OF KANAWHA, WEST VIRGINLE:

¥
¥°5

LiNaYia
et

Lt Hd S 3308102
ERIPL

IN RE THE MARRIAGE OF:

JAY M. POTTER,

13009
3

Petitioner,

\ Civil Action No. 05-D-618

MARIA MARINO POTTER,
Respondent.

FINAL ORDER
This matter came on for hearing on March 24, 2008, and May 26, 210, before Judge

Sharon Mullens upon the Petitioner’s Summons and Complaint, properly filed and duly served
upon the Respondent and matured for hearing, upon the Answer of the Respondent, regularly
filed and duly served upon counsel for the Petitioner, upon the sworn testimony adduced at
hearings before the Court, which testimony was electronically recorded and is hereby

ORDERED filed and made a part of the record in this action; and upon all pleadings and ordered

heretofore entered this action.
The Respondent appeared in person and by counsel, Timbera C. Wilcox, Esg., and the

Petitioner appeared in person and by counsel, Tim C. Carrico, Esq.

UPON CONSIDERATION ©F ALL OF WHICH, the Court is of th.¢ opinion to, and

does make the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law:

Findiugs Of Fact
1. That the parties are both actual and bona fide citizens and residents of Kanawha

County, West Virginia, and have been so for more than one year prior to th: institution of this
action.
- <
= <
E - 1 e



oo

DEC. 282010 3:49pM CIRCUTT CLERK ND.5326 ¢ 3

2. That the parties were duly and legally married in Monongalia ‘County, West
Virginia, on May 31, 1980.

3. That the parties last lived and co-habitated together as husband| and wife in
Kanawha County, West Virginia, on or about Angust 7, 2003, and they have not since that time
cc;ihabitated as husband and wife, and that seid period of living separate and apart will continue
uninterrupted and without any cohabitation by the parties hereto as husband und wife,

4. That no children were born of the marriage. The Respondent is not pregnant.

5. That ngitha patty is now nor was at the time of the institution of this action, a
member of the axmed foroes of the United States or any Nation that ig allied with the United
States.

6. That neither of the parties are minors, incompetent, or insane.

7. That each party waived alimony.

8. That the parties did not enter into a property settlement agreement.

9. That the Court entered its ORDER REGARDING DIVISION OF CERTAIN
MARITAL PERSONAL PROPERTY. This is a separate Order, which divides certain marital
assets specifically identified therein.

10.  The following is a list of the assets and debts at issue at the final hearing that were
not resolved by the Court’s Order Regarding Division of Certain Marital A ssets:

a. 2001 BMW 330ci currently in the Petitioner’s possession,

b. 2004 BMW 325xi currently in the Respondent’s possession,

G Respondent’s jewelry.

d. Petitioner’s photographs (photography and railroad related property) of

C8X.



DEC. 28. 2010 3:49PM CIRCUIT CLERK NO.5326 ¢ 4

e. Respondent’s Pension Retirement accounts:
i, Respondent’s MLS 401k,
#,  Respondent’s Self-directed IRA at MS/SB,
iii.  Respondent’s PERS (vested unmatured pensio: wiih disabﬂi‘ty
benefit component contributions plus interest),
f Petitioner’s Retirement Accounts:
L. Petitioner’s Simple IRA (MS/SB).
i, Petitioner’s two rollover IRAs (AFFA).
g Former marital residence located at One Crosscreek F.oad, Charleston, W.
Ve., and first mortgage. |
h. Check from Petitioner’s separate funds in the amount of $5,139 to
Respondent after the date of separation.
L The Joint JP Morgan/Chase Bank Accounts ending in nos. 1473 and 7207.
j- Petitioner’s Navy Mutual Aid Association Insurance policy ending in nos.
9005,
k. Petitioner’s Navy Mutual Aid Association Insurance policy ending in nos.
8179.
L The Joint Smith Barney non-qualified investment account.

11.  That the former marital residence was appraised by Dean E. Dawson, SRA. He
testified that the former marital residence had a value of $339,000.00 as of the date of the
parties’ separation on August 7, 2003. He testified that the former marital residence bas a value
of $349,000.00 as of February 22, 2010. That on or about the date of separation, this asset had a

mortgages through BB&T with a principle balance of $59,400.00 as of Angust 15, 2003, The


http:S9,4{)O.OO
http:of$349,000.00
http:ofS339,OOO.OO
http:separati.on

DEC. 28. 2010  3:49pM CIRCUIT CLERK NO. 532
L2326 F§

note is dated August 15, 2003. The repayment terms of the note required a tozal of (60)
payments in the amount of $1,142.65 each, The Respondent contends that shs made all but 14 of
these payments from her own separate finds. She contends that from May 2(/04 to June of 2005

» she paid a total of $15,997 (14 payments of $1,142,65) toward the outstanding balance of this
loan from joint checking acconnts at BB&T, and at Chase Bank, The Resporndent introduced
evidence concerning improvements she made to the residence after the date «f separation. The
Respondent seeks full ownership of the former marital residence. The Petitisner does not seck
ownership of the former marital residence. However, he seeks compensation for the value of his
marita] interest in this asset.

12.  The parties agreed that the Petitioner was entifled to reimburiement fom the
Respondent relating to a check the Petitioner issued to thé Respondent in the amount of
$5,139.00 payable from his own separate funds. This check was deposited by the Respondent
into the paxties’ joint Smith Barney non-qualified investment account.

13, That the parties agreed that their Joint Smith Barney non-qualified investment

accounts should be split equally,
14.  That the parties’ retirement accounts have the following values:

8, Respondent’s MLS 401(k): $165,478.83
b, Respondent’s IRA at MS/SB: $33,610.88
c. Respondent’s PERS: 331,884.79
d. Petitioner’s rollover IRA AFFA: $334,853.66
e. Petitioner’s rollover IRA AFFA and Simple~-IRA MS/SB: $20.211.92
Total Agreed Marital Value: $586,040.08

15.  Asto the Petitioner’s two Navy Mutual Aid Association Insurance Policies, the


http:586,040.08
http:20,211.92
http:5,139.00
http:ixnprovemen.ts
http:of$1,142.65

DEC. 28. 2010 3:45PM CIRCUIT CLERK NO.5326 P 6

Respondent contends that their entire cash value is marital. The Petitioner cortends that he i
entitled to a credit of $3,002,76 per pre-inaniage and post-stipulation premiwins that be had paid.
The Respondent requested the Court to divide these two accounts equally.

16.  The parties agreed that the Petitioner shall receive the 2001 B!MW 330¢i, and that
the Respondent shall receive the 2004 BMW 325xi. The Petitioner contended that according to
the Respondent’s financial disclosure, the Respondent’s 2004 BMW 325 xi, was worth
$9,155.00 more than his 2001 BMW 330ci. Based, on the foregoing, the Pefution sought an
offset/credit against the marital estate to account for the difference in values between these.two
vehicles.

17.  That the valve of the Petitioner’s Navy Mutal Aid Associatiom insurance policy
no. 8179 is $20,651.31, and the value of his Navy Mutual Aid Association insurance policy no.
9005 is $17,607.50. That the Petitioner paid $1,564.56 pre-marriage premiums in policy no.
8179 and $1,438.20 post-separation preminms on policy no. 9005, The Petitioner seeks a credit
of $3,002.76 for those premiums.

18.  The Respondent seeks (29) credits against the marital estate, relating to
expenditures that she made toward the marital residence after the date of separation.,

19,  That at the completion of the hearing, the Petitioner moved fir a hearing
regarding his request for attorney fees and costs, |

20.  That at the completion of the hearing the Petitioner requestec: the Court to Order
the return of the audio cassette tape that was the subject of Petitioner’s Motion for Disposition of

Exhjbit served October 10, 2008.

Conclusions of Lay
1. That the partics have established as grounds for divorce irreconcilable diffexences


http:of$3,002.76
http:1,438.20
http:1,564.56
http:17,607.50
http:20,651.31
http:9,155.00

DEC. 28. 2010 3:49pM CIRCUIT CLERK NO. 5326 F 7

within the meaning of that term as defined in the West Virginia Code, §48-5-201 and are entitled
to a divorce from the EOnds of matrimony,

2, That the parties’ joint non~qualified Smith Barney investment account is a marital
asset that should be split equally between the parties.

3. That the Petitioner should receive exclusive possession and ownership of the 2001
BMW 330ci free and clear of any interest of the Respondent. The Petitioner should be liable for
all debts and obligations relating thereto, and forever save, hold harmless, ar.d indemxify the |
Respondent thereon.

4, That Respondent should receive excluﬁve possession of the 2004 BMW 325xi
free and clear of eny interest of the Petitioner. Respondent should be liable for all debts and
obligations relating thereto, and forever save, hold harmless, and indemnify the Petitioner
thereon. |

5 The Petitioner’s request for an offset against the marital estatr: for the diffexence
in values of the aforementioned vehicles should be DENIED.

6. The Respondent should receive exclusive ownership and possession of her
jewelry free and clear of any interest of the Petitioner.

7. The Petitioner should receive exclusive ownexship and possession of his railroad
and photography related property.

8. That to compensate the Respondent for the difference in values between the
marjtal portion of her jewelry and the marital portion of the Petitioner, the FPetitioner should pay
the Respondent $3,000.00.

9. That the Respondent should receive exclusive ownership and possession of the

former martial residepce free and clear of any interest of the Petitioner. Th: Respondent should


http:3,000.00

DEC. 28,2010 3:49PM  CIRCUIT CLERK NO.5306 5. g

be responsible for all debts and obligations relating thereto. The Respondeni should forever
save, hold harmless, and indemnify, the Petitioner as to any debts and obligalions relating to this
asset.

10.  This Court finds a5 a matter of law that the increase in value of the former marital
residence from $339,000 to $349,000 is aftributable to renovations in the kit:hen which were
made by the Respondent after the date of separation. The Petitioner’s object:on and exception to
this finding is duly noted. Therefore, it ig this Court’s finding as a matter lav that the fair market
value of the former marital residence for equitable distribution purposes is $439,000. It is this
Court’s finding as & matter of law that this asset had a loan against it thwough BB&T. The
amount of the loan as of August 15, 2003, was $59,400.00. The loan repayrient schedule
required (60) monthly payments of $1,142.65 each, for a total amount of $6,559.23. The
Respondent paid all (60) monthly payments. That (14) of these payments were paid from a joint
marital account totaling $15,997. Therefore, the basis used to determine the marital portion of
the equity in the former marital residence is $52,562 ($68,559.23 less $15,997). Based on the
foregoing this Court finds as a matter of law the marital portion of the equit, in the former
ma;n'tal residence is $286,438 ($339,000 less $52,562). This Court finds as & matter of law that
the value of each party’s marital interest in the house is $143,219 ($286,438,2),

11. The Petitioner’s request for a credit for his pre-marriage end post-separation Navy
Mutual Aid Association premiums should be DENIED. The Court finds as n matter of law that
the entire balance of each of the Petitioner’s Navy Mutual Aid Association insurance policies are
marital property. The total value of these two policies together is $38,258.8 1. That this Court
finds as a matter of law that the value of each party’s marital interest in these two insurance

policies is $19,129.41 (838,258.81/2). This Court finds as a matter of law that the Petitioner


http:19,129.41
http:38,258.8l
http:68,559.23
http:ofS6Ii.,559.23
http:of$1,142.65
http:59,400.00
http:kitdle.tl

DEC. 28. 2010 3:45PM CIRCUIT CLERK NG. 5326 B §

should receive exclusive ownership and possession both of these assets, and the Respondent
should be compensated for the value of her marital interest in them,

12, The total value of the marita! portions of each party’s retirem tut account together
is $586,040.08. Itis the Court's finding as a matter of law that each party skould receive
exclusive ownership and possession of their respective retirexnent accounts ilentified above.
This Court finds as a matter of law that the value of each party’s marital interest in all of the
retirement accounts is $293,020.04. It is this Cowrt’s finding as a matter of luw that to equalize
the retirement accounts the Respondent should receive $62,045.54 from the I'etitioner. It is this
Court’s further finding as a matter of law that the Petitioner should be entitled to equalize the
difference in value of the retirement accounts by transferring to the Respondent from one of his
retirement accounts $62,0435.54 pursnant to a qualified domestic relations orcler, or a letter of
instruction, to prevent any tax consequence.

13, That it is the Court’s finding as a matter of law that the Respo:ident should
reimburse the Petitioner $2,569.50 ($5,139/2) regarding the check written by *he Petitioner to the
Respondent in the amount of $5,139, which was subsequently deposited by the Respondent into
the parties® joint non-qualified Smith Barney invet;uneut account.

14, That it is this Court’s finding as a matter of law the Respondex:; failed to account
for $4,000 of the monies that ha& been in the parties® joint Chase bank accour.ts identified above
and that she subsequently transferred into her own name and partially expendud for varions
purposes, Therefore, it is this Court’s finding as a matter of law that the Respundent shall
reimburse the Petitioner $2,000 ($2000/2) for these monies that were not accounted for.

15, That aftex the date of separation, the Respondent paid real and j.ersonal property

taxes in the amount of $15,832.00 relating to the former marital residence, anc. the parties®


http:15.832.00
http:acconr.ts
http:2,569.50
http:62,045.54
http:62,045.54
http:293,020.04
http:accou:o.ts
http:586,040.08

DEC. 28.2010 3:50PM CIRCUIT CLERK NO. 5326 P 1)

vehicles during the period of 2005 to 2009 from her own separate funds. In addition, the
Respondent paid $8,045 toward the home owner’s insurance from hex own suparate funds for the
former marital residence for the period of 2005 through May of 2010, Further, the Respondent
paid a total of $1,034 for Umbrella Insurance Coverage for the period of 2005 through 2009
from her own separate funds. It is this Court’s finding as a matter of law thal the Respondent is
entitled to reimbursement from the Petitioner for his share of these payments Therefore, it is
this Court’s finding as a matter of law the Petitioner should reimburse the Respondent in the
amount of $12,455 ($24,911/2). That it is this Court’s finding as a matter o:"1aw that the
Respondent should be DENIED reimbursement for any of the other expenses she incurred
requested in her Equitable Distribution Credit/Offset Schedule.

16.  Itis this Court’s finding as a matter of law that to equalize the net marftal estate as
to the non-retirement type assets/debts, based on the above distribution the Respondent should
pay the Petitioner $113,204.09 as an equitable distribution payment. This figure is determined as
follows:

The value of Petitioner’s marital interest in former marital residence: $143,219.00

Reimbursement to Petitioner for unaccounted Chase Bank monies: $2,000.00

Reimbursement to Petitioner as to $5,139 check: $2,569.50

Respondent's share of Petitioner’s NW Mutual Aid Association Ins.: (819,129.41)

Reimbursement by Petitionet to Respondent for post separation

Expenditures relating to home owner’s insurance, umbrella insurance,

real estate taxes, Personal Property Taxes: (812,455)

Equalize difference in railroad related property and jewelry by Petitioner: ($3,000)

Net Marital Estate Bqualization payment by Respondent: $113,204.09

21, That it is this Court’s finding as a matter of law that to equalize the net marital


http:113,204.09
http:19,129.41
http:2,569.50
http:143,219.00
http:113,204.09

DEC. 28. 2010 3:5QPM CIRCUIT CLERK NO. 5326 P 11

estate as to the retirement fype assets $62,045.54 should be transferred by qualified domestic
relations order or a letter of transfer from a retirement accoimt of the Petitioner’s to a retirement
account of the Respondent’s designation.

22. | That the Petitioner’s request for a hearing on the issue of attorney fees and costs
should be DENIED. It is this Court’s finding as a matter of Jaw that each party should be
responsible for their own attorney fees and costs.

23, That the distribution of assets and debts set forth above is fair and equitable and
should be RATIFIED, APPROVED and CONFIMD and incorporated herein by reference,

24.  The Respondent and Petitioner agreed to vt;aive any and all cle:ims to alimony,
support and/or maintenance from each other now ot in the fiture and understind in so doing are
forever‘bamd from requesting the same. The parties having so agreed, it is further understood
and agreed by the parties that neither the Family Court of Kanawha County, West Virginia, nor
any other Court of the competent jurisdiction, shall have anthority to award ary alimony, support
and/or maintenance payments unto either party, under any circunustences, and the parties do,
hereby, revoke jurisdiction for any such award of alimony, support and/or maiotenance from any
Court that may be deemed to have competent jurisdiction.

It is, accordingly, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREEI as follows:

1. That the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of law shal., be incorporated,
ratified, and adopted, into the Agreed Final Order of this Court as if set forth t.orein verbatim,

2, That the marriage heretofore celebrated and existing between Petitioner and
Respondent be, and the same is hereby dissolved, and said Petitioner and Rcspondcmt‘be, and
they are hereby and forever divorced from each other from the bonds of matrirnony.

4. That the division of the net marital estate as set forth above is fair and equitable

10


http:atto1:o.ey

DEC. 28. 2010 3:50PM CIRCUIT CLERK N0. 5326 P 12

and is RATIFIED, APPROVED, and CONFIRMED by the Court and is merged herein as
though fully set forth herein,

5. That the Petitioner’s request for attorney fees and costs is DENIED.

6. That the Court will not address the Petitioner’s request for retirn of the audio‘
cassette tape that was the subject of Petitioner’s Motion for Disposition of Ex hibit.

7. That neither party shall be entitled to an award of alimony/spousal support.

8; That each party shall execnte any and all documents and take such other action as
necessary in order to carry out the intent of this Order,

9. To the extent that his Order adversely affects the rights of either party, their
objections and exceptions are noted.

10.  That the Clerk shall mail certified copies of this Order counsel of record,

| NOTICE

This is 2 Final Order. Any party aggrieved by this Final Ordexr may take an appeal either
to the Circuit Court or to the West Virginia Supreme Court of Appeals, A Petition for Appeal to
the Circuit Court may be filed by either party within thirty (30) days after the :late of the entry of
this Fipal Order, In order to appeal directly to the West Virginia Supreme Court of Appeals,
both parties must file within fomteex; (14) days of the entry of this Final Order., a joint notice of
intent to appeal and waiver of the right to appeal this matter to the Circnit Court. If only one

party timely files & notice of waiver and appeal to the Supreme Court that appeal will be treated

as a Petition for Appeal to the Cirenit Court.

ENTER: éi}aagn ! ” l :!:AQQ_&K@
JUDGE SHARON L

DATED: 19‘~! 15 ! [0 RECORDED

11



DEC. 28,2010 3:50PM CIRCUIT CLERK NO. 5326 P. 13

Prepared By,

Tim C. Carrico, Esg., WVSB No. 6771
CARRICO LAW OFFICES, LC

1412 Kanawha Blvd. East
Charleston, West Virginia 25301

(304) 347-3800
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

12



